

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
11/3/2021 1:21 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 995966

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

CITY OF EDMONDS, a municipality; DAVE EARLING,  
Mayor of the City of Edmonds, in his official capacity;  
EDMONDS POLICE DEPARTMENT, a department of the  
City of Edmonds; and AL COMPAAN, Chief of Police, in his  
official capacity,

Petitioners,

v.

BRETT BASS, an individual; SWAN SEABERG, an  
individual; CURTIS McCULLOUGH, an individual; THE  
SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, INC., a  
Washington non-profit corporation; and NATIONAL RIFLE  
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC., a New York non-  
profit association

Respondents.

---

**PETITIONER CITY OF EDMONDS'  
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

---

Jessica L. Goldman,  
WSBA #21856  
Summit Law Group, pllc  
315 Fifth Avenue S.  
Suite 1000  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 676-7000  
JessicaG@SummitLaw.com

Molly Thomas-Jensen  
Eric A. Tirschwell  
Admitted *pro hac vice*  
Everytown Law  
450 Lexington Avenue  
Box 4184  
New York, NY 10017  
(646) 324-8226  
mthomasjensen@everytown.org  
etirschwell@everytown.org

**Attorneys for Petitioner CITY OF EDMONDS**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
III. ARGUMENT.....	7
A. The Edmonds Ordinance is not Preempted by State Law. ....	7
1. An ambiguous preemption statute must be construed in favor of municipal authority. ....	8
2. The plain language of RCW 9.41.290 does not extend to local firearms storage laws. ....	10
3. The <i>ejusdem generis</i> canon limits the scope of the preempted field. ....	12
4. Possession does not encompass storage. ....	14
5. The Edmonds ordinance does not conflict with RCW 9.41.360. ....	17
B. Plaintiffs’ Challenge to the Access Provision is not Justiciable. ....	19
1. No plaintiff has shown “actual, concrete harm.”. ....	19
2. UDJA justiciability is jurisdictional. ....	24
3. This case does not fall within the public importance exception.....	27
IV. CONCLUSION .....	28





## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alim v. City of Seattle</i> , 14 Wn. App. 2d 838, 474 P.3d 589 (2020) .....	22
<i>Bass v. City of Edmonds</i> , 16 Wn. App. 2d 488, 481 P.3d 596 (2021) .....	Passim
<i>Cherry v. Metro. Seattle</i> , 116 Wn.2d 794, 808 P.2d 746 (1991) .....	17
<i>Cont'l Baking Co. v. City of Mt. Vernon</i> , 182 Wash. 68, 44 P.2d 821 (1935).....	8
<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell &amp; Gwinn, L.L.C.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002) .....	9
<i>Diversified Indus. Dev. Corp. v. Ripley</i> , 82 Wn.2d 811, 514 P.2d 137 (1973) .....	20, 26, 27
<i>Filo Foods, LLC v. City of SeaTac</i> , 183 Wn.2d 770, 357 P.3d 1040 (2015) .....	9, 15
<i>Haberman v. Wash. Pub. Power Supply Sys.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 107, 744 P.2d 1032 (1987) .....	25, 26
<i>In re Marriage of Buecking</i> , 179 Wn.2d 438, 316 P.3d 999 (2013) .....	25, 26
<i>Lawson v. City of Pasco</i> , 168 Wn.2d 675, 230 P.3d 1038 (2010) .....	18
<i>Maytown Sand &amp; Gravel, LLC v. Thurston Cnty.</i> , 191 Wn.2d 392, 423 P.3d 223 (2018) .....	13
<i>Pacific Nw. Shooting Park Ass'n v. City of Sequim</i> , 158 Wn.2d 342, 144 P.3d 276 (2006) .....	17
<i>Rest. Dev., Inc. v. Cananwill, Inc.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 674, 80 P.3d 598 (2003) .....	12, 13

<i>Simpson Inv. Co. v. Dep't of Revenue,</i> 141 Wn.2d 139, 3 P.3d 741 (2000) .....	13
<i>State ex rel. Schillberg v. Everett Dist. Justice Court,</i> 92 Wn.2d 106, 594 P.2d 448 (1979) .....	9
<i>State v. Flores,</i> 164 Wn.2d 1, 186 P.3d 1038 (2008) .....	13
<i>To-Ro Trade Shows v. Collins,</i> 144 Wn.2d 403, 27 P.3d 1149 (2001) .....	20
<i>Walker v. Munro,</i> 124 Wn.2d 402, 879 P.2d 920 (1994) .....	20, 22, 27, 28
<i>Watson v. City of Seattle,</i> 189 Wn.2d 149, 401 P.3d 1 (2017) .....	17
<i>Whatcom Cnty. v. Bellingham,</i> 128 Wn.2d 537, 909 P.2d 1303 (1996) .....	11

**Statutes**

RCW 9.41 .....	16
RCW 9.41.040 .....	16
RCW 9.41.040(a) .....	16
RCW 9.41.300 .....	10
Title 9, Chapter 41 of the RCW .....	16
Wash. Const. art. IV, § 6 .....	26
Wash. Const. art. XI, § 11 .....	8
